RESOLUTION NO. 13-81

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE LAKE SHASTINA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT DESIGNATING WILLIAM E. BRADBURY AS THE DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVE TO THE COUNTY OF SISKIYOU GROUNDWATER TASK FORCE.

RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Lake Shastina Community Services District, Siskiyou County, California as follows:

WHEREAS, the County of Siskiyou has requested the Lake Shastina Community Services District to appoint a Representative to serve on the County's Groundwater Task Force, and

WHEREAS, the District wishes to participate in the deliberations of said Task Force,

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board that William E. Bradbury, as consulting engineer to the District, be appointed as the District Representative to the County Groundwater Task Force.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution duly passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Lake Shastina Community Services District, Siskiyou County, California, at a meeting thereof duly held on the 10th day of November 1981, by the following vote:

AYES, and therefore in favor of: Directors Carter, Miralles and Worsnop

NOES: None

ABSENT: Directors Applegate and Erickson

APPROVED:

District Secretar

General Managér



Lake Shastina Community Services District

16 November 1981

Mr. David Hedberg Planning Director County of Siskiyou Courthouse Annex Yreka, CA 96097

Dear Mr. Hedberg:

re: County Groundwater Task Force

Enclosed please find a copy of our Resolution 13-81 appointing Mr. William E. Bradbury, RCE, as the District's Representative to the above referenced task force.

Mr. Bradbury serves not only as the District's consulting engineer, but is also President and Chief Executive Officer of the Lake Shastina Mutual Water Company. Mr. Bradbury came to the Lake Shastina Community with over thirty years' experience as an engineer with the East Bay Municipal Utilities District, and we feel he can be a valuable asset to this task force.

Thank you for asking us to participate.

Sincerely,

Charles R. Smith General Manager

CRS: jkb

cc: Mr. William E. Bradbury RCE 10,603



Lake Shastina Community Services District

4 November 1981

Members, Board of Directors

re: County Groundwater Task Force

Notice has been received from David Hedberg, Siskiyou County Planning Director, of the formation of a task force to investigate all problems with the groundwater supply in Siskiyou County and to make recommendations to the Board of Supervisors as to measures to be taken to alleviate possible problems. He has requested that a representative of the Lake Shastina Community Services District be appointed to this task force.

It is my recommendation that William Bradbury as the CSD's consulting engineer and concurrently, as President of the Lake Shastina Mutual Water Company, be designated as the District's representative.

In accordance with this recommendation, I have prepared a resolution so designating Mr. Bradbury for your consideration at the meeting to be held on Tuesday, 10 November 1981.

Respectfully,

Charles R. Smith

General Manager

CRS: jkb

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

TELEPHONE: 842-3531, Extension 242

PLANNING DIRECTOR DAVID G. HEDBERG



County of Siskiyou

COURT HOUSE ANNEX YREKA, CALIFORNIA 96097

PLANNING COMMISSIONERS

MARY CANNON, ALBERT CEDROS, DENNIS GAUB, WILLIAM HANNON, W. J. HILLERY, PATTI JACKSON, OREL LEWIS, ELLIS LOUIE, SIDNEY MUMA AND LUKE WILSON

October 20, 1981

TO: Linda Smith, Secretary, Lake Shastina Community

Services District

FROM: David G. Hedberg, Planning Director

SUBJECT: County Groundwater Task Force

At their September 22, 1981, meeting, the Board of Supervisors approved the following representatives that should provide the makeup of the County's Groundwater Task Force:

> David G. Hedberg, Planning Director David A. Gravenkamp, Public Works Director Dr. Robert Bayuk, Public Health Officer Edward Hale, Agricultural Commissioner Frank DeMarco, County Counsel Big Springs Irrigation District Butte Valley Irrigation District Grenada Irrigation District Montague Water Conservation District Scott Valley Irrigation District Lake Shastina Community Services District Tulelake Irrigation District County Engineers' Association County Board of Realtors Don Enloe, Well Driller Cattlemen's Association Siskiyou County Farm Bureau

Linda Smith--Page 2--October 20, 1981

The duties of the task force will be to investigate all problems with the groundwater supply in Siskiyou County and to make recommendations to the Board of Supervisors as to what measures should be taken by the county to alleviate the possible problems. I would strongly encourage the Lake Shastina Community Services District have a representative on this very important task force, because the task force recommendations to the Board of Supervisors may have immediate and long range impacts and implications on how the groundwater supply in Siskiyou County will be utilized in the future.

Please submit a representative from your District to the Planning Department by November 30, 1981, at the following address:

David G. Hedberg, Planning Director County Planning Department Courthouse Annex Yreka, California 96097

Please contact me by telephone at 842-5691 if you have any questions relating to this matter.

Thank you in advance for your participation and cooperation on this highly important matter.

Very truly yours,

David G. Hedberg Planning Director

DGH:sd

Page three Minutes - CSD Meeting of 10 November 1981

outfall line and a valve has been installed. Mr. Smith stated he is recommending to the Board that, in accordance with District law, CSD's engineering consultant be appointed as the official inspector for sewer hookups at \$25.00 per inspection. This will get the job out of the General Manager's office and hopefully provide greater continuity. Director Miralles moved that the Board hire William E. Bradbury, the District's consulting civil engineer, to do the inspection of individual sewer installations prior to final hookup to the system. This motion was seconded by Director Worsnop. AYES and therefore in favor of: Directors Carter, Miralles and Worsnop. Motion carried.

V. OLD BUSINESS:

1. <u>Proposed Ordinance - Animal Control - Chief Bailey/Board</u> (Public Hearing)

General discussion from the audience evinced that those present are in favor of a leash law and that animals, mainly dogs, be confined to the owners' property when not on a leash. Chief Bailey stated that a citation issued after three written warnings is sufficient to convince a judge that an animal owner was sufficiently aware of the rules to warrant a citation. (Counsel Sherman explained that in regard to animal control, based on this Ordinance, District Police would be carrying out District law and the County Sheriff's Department no longer has any responsibility for what happens within the District. District law then supplants County law within District boundaries and County responsibility is terminated with regard to animal control.) Also discussed was the problem of dogs being transported onto the property in the back of pickups, such as construction workers, and while the owner is working on the job site, the dogs are allowed to run loose on the property. President Carter noted that as soon as the Ordinance is passed, it will become law without any way to impound animals which are picked up. Facilities for this purpose need to be addressed as soon as possible. Director Worsnop stated that the Ordinance would not be wholly effective